BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General)
of the State of Illinois,)
Complainant,)
v.) PCB No. 2021 -048
CITY OF MOUNT CARMEL,)
an Illinois municipal corporation,	
Respondent.)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: See attached service list

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I did on February 3, 2021, file with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Notice of Filing and Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt of Summons and Complaint showing service of Complaint and Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, copies of which are hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, *ex rel*. KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/ Asbestos Litigation Division

By: s/Brian Navarrete

BRIAN NAVARRETE Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Bureau 500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62701 (217) 557-5690 bnavarrete@atg.state.il.us ebs@atg.state.il.us

Dated: February 3, 2021

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/3/2021

Service List:

For the Respondent

City of Mount Carmel Attn: Mayor Joe Judge 631 North Market Street Mount Carmel, IL 62863 rudyw@cityofmtcarmel.com

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,)	
Plaintiff,)	
vs.) No.	2021-48
CITY OF MOUNT CARMEL, an Illinois municipal corporation,)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

NOTICE

TO: Defendant, City of Mount Carmel c/o Joe Judge, Mayor 219 N. Market St.
Mount Carmel, IL 62863

The enclosed Notice of Filing, Complaint, Stipulation for Proposal of Settlement, Exhibit A to Stipulation and Certificate of Service are served pursuant to section 2-213 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

You must complete the acknowledgment part of this form and return one copy of the completed form to the sender within 30 days.

You must sign and date the acknowledgment. If you are served on behalf of a corporation, unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, you must indicate under your signature your relationship to the entity. If you are served on behalf of another person and you are authorized to receive process, you must indicate under your signature your authority.

If you do not complete and return the form to the sender within 30 days, you (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) may be served a summons and complaint in any manner permitted by law.

If you do complete and return this form, you (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) must answer the complaint within 60 days. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/3/2021

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that this notice and acknowledgment of receipt of summons and complaint will have been mailed on January 6, 2021.

Signature: s/Brian Navarrete

BRIAN NAVARRETE

Assistant Attorney General

Date of Signature: January 6, 2021.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that I received a copy of the Notice of Filing, Complaint, Stipulation and Proposal of Settlement with Exhibit A and Certificate of Service in the above captioned matter at 249 N. Market St., Mount Carmel, IL 62863.

Signature

Defendant City of Mount Carmel

c/o/Joe Judge, Wayor

219 M. Market St.

Mount Carmel, IL 62863

Attorney for Defendant City of Mount Carmel

Date of Signature:_

Prepared by:
Brian Navarrete
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Illinois Attorney General

500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62701

(217) 782-9031

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/3/2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Brian Navarrete, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 3rd day of February 2021, I caused to be served a copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing and Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt of Summons and Complaint to the parties named on the attached Service List, by depositing the same in postage prepaid envelopes with the United States Postal Service located in Springfield, IL.

City of Mount Carmel Attn: Mayor Joe Judge 631 North Market Street Mount Carmel, IL 62863 rudyw@cityofmtcarmel.com

By: s/Brian Navarrete
BRIAN ANVARRETE
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Bureau
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701